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LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL METERS:

EACH DWELLING UNIT: ONE METER PER UNIT
COMMON AREAS: ONE METER COVERING ALL COMMON AREAS, 
INCLUDING BACK OF HOUSE (BOH), LOBBIES, CORRIDORS, STAIRS, 
RESTROOMS, ETC
RETAIL SPACE: ONE METER FOR RETAIL 1A
BUSINESS OFFICES: EACH COFFICE SPACE WILL HAVE ITS OWN 
METER:

AMBULATORY DIAGNOSTIC 2A
BUSINESS OFFICE 3A
BUSINESS OFFICE 3B
BUSINESS OFFICE 3C
BUSINESS OFFICE 3D
AMBULATORY DIAGNOSTIC 4A
AMBULATORY DIAGNOSTIC 4B
AMBULATORY DIAGNOSTIC 4C
AMBULATORY DIAGNOSTIC 4D

PARKING GARAGE: ONE METER FOR PARKING GARAGE 
EXTERIOR: ONE METER FOR EXTERIOR LIGHTING OF BUIDLING A
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NYCBC 406.2.11 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS

PROPOSED TOTAL PARKING = 27 SPACES. A TOTAL OF 6 EV CHARGING STALLS 
ARE PROVIDED. 

RACEWAY AND ELECTRICAL CAPACITY TO BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
NYC BUILDING CODE §406.2.11, PROVIDING A MINIMUM OF 3.1 KW PER EV SPACE. 
ELECTRICAL ROOM TO INCLUDE SPACE FOR PANEL(S) CAPABLE OF SERVING AT 

LEAST 20% OF PARKING SPACES WITH REQUIRED CAPACITY. ALL WORK TO 
COMPLY WITH THE NYC ELECTRICAL CODE.

27 X 20% = 5.4  "MIN. 6 EV CHARGING STALLS"

NYCBC 1106.1 ACCESSBILE PARKIG SPACES
WHERE PARKING IS PROVIDED, 5 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF 

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED FOR A FACILITY

PROPOSED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES = 27 
REQUIRED NUBER OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES = 27 X 5% = 2 SPACES

PROVIDED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES = 2 > 2 ... COMPLIES

NYCBC 1106.5 VAN SPACES

FOR EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, AT LEAST 
ONE SHALL BE A VAN-ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE. 

REQUIRED VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES = 1
PROVIDED VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES = 1 ... COMPLIES
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UNIT TYPEUNIT NAME
 UNIT TAG

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION USE AS PER TABLE 
1004.1.2 IS 200 SF FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT.

UNIT AREA

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION IS PER NYCBC TABLE 
1004.1.2.

150 SF 23
J-22

ROOM OCCUPANCY TAG

ZONING USE 
GROUP OCCUPANCY GROUP

GROSS AREA
(OF UNIT LEVEL)

NUMBER OF MAXIMUM 
ALLOWED OCCUPANTS

EGRESS TRAVEL PATH 

EXIT SIGN

OVERFLOW DRAIN
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FLOOR DRAIN

OD

RD

FD

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB

NYCBC 2022 TABLE 601

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR

BEARING WALLS 
EXTERIOR 2 HOUR
INTERIOR 2 HOUR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT 2 HOUR
PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS 

THIS BUILDING WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER BC 903
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BC 3002.4.2 ELEVATOR CAR TO 
ACCOMMODATE AMBULANCE STRETCHER
THE PROPOSED ELEVATOR CAR IS DESIGNED 
TO ACCOMMODATE A 24" X 84" AMBULANCE 
STRETCHER (WITH MIN. 5" RADIUS CORNERS) 
IN THE HORIZONTAL, OPEN POSITION.
ELEVATOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR EMERGENCY 
MEDICAL SERVICES (STAR OF LIFE), MIN. 3" 
HIGH, LOCATED ON BOTH JAMBS AT EACH 
HOISTWAY ENTRANCE.
STANDBY POWER TO BE PROVIDED IF 
REQUIRED PER SECTION 3002.4.1.
PROPOSED ELEVATOR IS IN COMPLIANCE.

•
•
•
•

406.7.6 – CURB CUTS REQUIREMENTS

STREET FRONTAGE ≤ 100 FEET:

MAX TOTAL CURB CUT LENGTH: 60% OF FRONTAGE.
MAX INDIVIDUAL CURB CUT: 30 FEET.
MAX NUMBER OF CURB CUTS: 2.
MIN DISTANCE BETWEEN CURB CUTS: 5 FEET

PROPOSED CURB CUT LENGTH = 30' 
STREET FRONTAGE = 70'-4" 
30' / 70'-4" = 43% < 60 % ... OK
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BC 3007 – FIRE SERVICE ACCESS ELEVATOR (FASE)  
SEE NOTE ON SHEET G-005
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OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION USE AS PER TABLE 
1004.1.2 IS 200 SF FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT.
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CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB

NYCBC 2022 TABLE 601

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR

BEARING WALLS 
EXTERIOR 2 HOUR
INTERIOR 2 HOUR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT 2 HOUR
PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS 

THIS BUILDING WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER BC 903

 3/32" = 1'-0"
FLOOR PLAN - L101
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BC 403 HIGH-RISE BUILDING NOTES: 

1. APPLICABILITY:
THE BUILDING MUST COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 403.2 THROUGH 403.8 
FOR HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS

2. CONSTRUCTION:
THE BUILDING WILL COMPLY WITH TYPE IB OR IIA CONSTRUCTION 
STANDARDS (SINCE IT IS UNDER 420 FEET IN HEIGHT).
COLUMNS SUPPORTING FLOORS MUST MEET TYPE IA FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING STANDARDS.

3.  STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF EXIT STAIRWAYS AND ELEVATOR HOISTWAY 
 ENCLOSURES:

ENCLOSURES FOR INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND ELEVATOR 
HOISTWAYS MUST MEET IMPACT RESISTANCE STANDARDS (ASTM 
C 1629).
CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS, OR 
OTHER ASSEMBLIES MEETING THE REQUIRED IMPACT 
CLASSIFICATIONS ARE PERMITTED.

4.  SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS (SFRM):
THE MINIMUM BOND STRENGTH FOR SFRM INSTALLED 
THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING MUST MEET 430 PSF (FOR BUILDINGS 
UP TO 420 FEET IN HEIGHT).

5.   AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
THE BUILDING MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
903.3.1.1.

6.   EMERGENCY SYSTEMS:
THE BUILDING MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING EMERGENCY 
SYSTEMS:
SMOKE DETECTION, FIRE ALARMS, STANDPIPE SYSTEMS, 
EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, AND FIRE 
COMMAND CENTER.
STANDBY AND EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEMS TO SUPPORT 
CRITICAL SYSTEMS (E.G., ELEVATORS, FIRE PUMPS, FIRE 
COMMAND CENTER).

7. MEANS OF EGRESS AND EVACUATION:
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS MUST BE SEPARATED BY A MINIMUM OF 
30 FEET, EXCEPT IN R-2 OCCUPANCIES, WHERE A MINIMUM 
SEPARATION OF 15 FEET IS REQUIRED.
STAIRWAY DOORS MUST BE OPENABLE FROM THE STAIR SIDE, 
WITH PROVISIONS FOR AUTOMATIC OPENING DURING FIRE 
EMERGENCIES.
SMOKEPROOF ENCLOSURES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR GROUP R-2 
OCCUPANCIES UNLESS PROVIDED PER SECTION 917.1.

8.  ELEVATORS:
THE BUILDING MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE FIRE SERVICE ACCESS 
ELEVATOR FOR FLOORS ABOVE 120 FEET, AS PER SECTION 3007.

9.   OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES:
OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES SERVING SPACES ABOVE THE SECOND 
STORY MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 401.5 OF THE NYC 
MECHANICAL CODE.
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FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR

BEARING WALLS 
EXTERIOR 2 HOUR
INTERIOR 2 HOUR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT 2 HOUR
PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS 

THIS BUILDING WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER BC 903

1
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1
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151 SF
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•
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BC 3006.1.1 ELEVATOR LOBBY 

UNLESS EXEMPTED BY SECTIONS 403.6.1 AND 403.6.2, ENCLOSED 
ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE REQUIRED IN HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS AT:

ELEVATOR OPENINGS ONTO FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED 
CORRIDORS (ALL OCCUPANCY GROUPS).
ELEVATORS SERVING FOUR OR MORE STORIES WITH GROUP B 
OCCUPANCY SPACES, INCLUDING LOBBY OR ENTRANCE 
LEVELS—LOBBIES MUST BE PROVIDED AT EVERY LEVEL 
SERVED.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED AT THE 
STREET FLOOR,  PROVIDED THE ENTIRE STREET FLOOR IS 
EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED ON 
GROUP R-2 OCCUPIED FLOORS.

PROPOSED CORRIDOR IS FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED , AND AN 
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBY IS PROVIDED ON FLOOR 2-4 SERVING B 
OCCUPANCY.... COMPLIES
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1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

LEGEND

1000 SF
371BR_IH

UNIT TYPEUNIT NAME
 UNIT TAG

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION USE AS PER TABLE 
1004.1.2 IS 200 SF FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT.

UNIT AREA

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION IS PER NYCBC TABLE 
1004.1.2.

150 SF 23
J-22

ROOM OCCUPANCY TAG

ZONING USE 
GROUP OCCUPANCY GROUP

GROSS AREA
(OF UNIT LEVEL)

NUMBER OF MAXIMUM 
ALLOWED OCCUPANTS

EGRESS TRAVEL PATH 

EXIT SIGN

OVERFLOW DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN

FLOOR DRAIN

OD

RD

FD

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB

NYCBC 2022 TABLE 601

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR

BEARING WALLS 
EXTERIOR 2 HOUR
INTERIOR 2 HOUR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT 2 HOUR
PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS 

THIS BUILDING WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER BC 903

1
A-300

1
A-301

1
A-302

1,036 SF

BUSINESS
OFFICE 3A

2,827 SF

BUSINESS
OFFICE 3B

943 SF

BUSINESS
OFFICE 3C

1,684 SF

BUSINESS
OFFICE 3D

STAIR A

STAIR B

STAIR C

121 SF

JANITOR'S
CLOSET

802 SF
CORRIDOR

188 SF
MALE

198 SF
FEMALE

T-03

T-03

T-03

T-02 T-02

T-02T-01

T-01

T-03

T-01

5' - 0"

5' 
- 9

"

8' 
- 6

"

D1

W2h

W2e-O

W2e-O

W2h

W2h

W2e-O

W2h

W2h

W2e-O W2h

W2h

W2h

W2e-O

W2e-O

W2h

W2h

W2e-O

W2e-O

W2h

W2h

W2e-O

W2e-O

W2h

W2h

W2e-O

W2e-O

W2h

W2e-O

W2e-O

W2h

W2h

W2e-O

W2e-O
W3d

W2h

W2h

W2h

W2h

W2h

W2h

W2h

W2h

W2h

W2h

W2h

W2e-OW2hW2hW2e-OW2e-OW2hW2hW2e-OW2e-OW2hW2e-OW2hW2hW2e-O

W2e-O

W2h

BALCONY

W2b

T-03

3' - 8" 8" 3' - 8"

3' 
- 8

"
9' 

- 2
"

3' - 8"
8"

3' - 8"

3' 
- 8

"
8"

3' 
- 8

"

3' - 8" 9' - 2" 6' - 0"

TRENCH 
DRAIN

ELEVATORS SERVING ONLY 
FOR RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE 
NOT STOPPING AT THIS LEVEL

KONE MONOSPACE 500 DX (150 FT)

CO/SM

CO/SM

CO/SM

CO/SM

CO/SM

CO/SM

CO/SM
CO/SM

CO/SM

CO/SM

CO/SM
CO/SM

CO/SM

19' - 4"

70 CFM

70 CFM

17
' - 

7"

7' - 0"

3' - 0" 18' - 9" 20' - 1"

7' - 0"

3' - 0"

7' 
- 2

"

T-03

22
' - 

2"

7' - 0"

3' - 0" 10' - 4"

13
' - 

0"

4' - 5"

7' - 0"

3' - 0" 3' - 6" 4' - 0" 12' - 9"

7' - 0"

3' - 0"

101' - 4"

8"

85' - 3"
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1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

3006.1.1 ELEVATOR LOBBY

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BY SECTIONS 403.6.1 AND 403.6.2, AN ENCLOSED ELEVATOR 
LOBBY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS AT THE FOLLOWING 
LOCATIONS:

ELEVATORS OPENING ONTO A FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CORRIDOR, IN ALL 
OCCUPANCY GROUPS.
ELEVATORS SERVING GROUP B OCCUPANCIES. ELEVATORS THAT SERVE 
FOUR OR MORE STORIES THAT CONTAIN SPACE CLASSIFIED IN OCCUPANCY 
GROUP B, INCLUSIVE OF ANY LOBBY OR ENTRANCE LEVEL, SHALL PROVIDE 
ELEVATOR LOBBIES AT EVERY LEVEL SERVED BY SUCH ELEVATOR.

THE LOBBY ENCLOSURE SHALL SEPARATE THE ELEVATOR SHAFT ENCLOSURE 
DOORS FROM EACH FLOOR BY SMOKE PARTITIONS. IN ADDITION TO THE 
REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 710 FOR SMOKE PARTITIONS, DOORS PROTECTING 
OPENINGS IN THE ELEVATOR LOBBY ENCLOSURE WALLS SHALL ALSO COMPLY 
WITH SECTION 710.5.2.3 AND PENETRATIONS OF THE ELEVATOR LOBBY 
ENCLOSURE BY DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 710.8. ELEVATOR LOBBIES SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 
ONE MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 10 AND OTHER PROVISIONS 
WITHIN THIS CODE. ACCESS TO AN EXIT ON ANY STORY THROUGH AN ELEVATOR 
LOBBY SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT ACCESS TO AT LEAST ONE OTHER 
REQUIRED EXIT DOES NOT REQUIRE PASSING THROUGH THE ELEVATOR LOBBY.

EXCEPTIONS:

ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES  ARE NOT REQUIRED AT THE STREET FLOOR, 
PROVIDED THE ENTIRE STREET FLOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
ELEVATORS NOT REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED IN A SHAFT IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 712 ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE ENCLOSED ELEVATOR 
LOBBIES.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE ZERO-
CLEARANCE DOORS ARE PROVIDED AT THE HOISTWAY OPENING IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3002.6. SUCH DOORS SHALL BE TESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1784 WITHOUT AN ARTIFICIAL BOTTOM SEAL.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED ON FLOORS WITH LESS 
THAN 2,500 SQUARE FEET (232 M2), PROVIDED THAT THE COMMISSIONER 
ACCEPTS AN ALTERNATIVE DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION METHOD THAT 
ACCOMPLISHES THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, OR PROVIDED THAT THE 
COMMISSIONER DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION IS 
IMPRACTICABLE IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WHEREBY THE COMMISSIONER MAY 
AUTHORIZE AN EXEMPTION FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED ON GROUP R-2 
OCCUPIED FLOORS.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE ELEVATOR 
HOISTWAY IS PRESSURIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3006.1.2.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE ELEVATOR 
SERVES ONLY OPEN PARKING GARAGES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
406.5.
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1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

LEGEND

1000 SF
371BR_IH

UNIT TYPEUNIT NAME
 UNIT TAG

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION USE AS PER TABLE 
1004.1.2 IS 200 SF FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT.

UNIT AREA

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION IS PER NYCBC TABLE 
1004.1.2.

150 SF 23
J-22

ROOM OCCUPANCY TAG

ZONING USE 
GROUP OCCUPANCY GROUP

GROSS AREA
(OF UNIT LEVEL)

NUMBER OF MAXIMUM 
ALLOWED OCCUPANTS

EGRESS TRAVEL PATH 

EXIT SIGN

OVERFLOW DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN

FLOOR DRAIN

OD

RD

FD

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB

NYCBC 2022 TABLE 601

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR

BEARING WALLS 
EXTERIOR 2 HOUR
INTERIOR 2 HOUR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT 2 HOUR
PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS 

THIS BUILDING WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER BC 903
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3006.1.1 ELEVATOR LOBBY

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BY SECTIONS 403.6.1 AND 403.6.2, AN ENCLOSED ELEVATOR 
LOBBY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS AT THE FOLLOWING 
LOCATIONS:

ELEVATORS OPENING ONTO A FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CORRIDOR, IN ALL 
OCCUPANCY GROUPS.
ELEVATORS SERVING GROUP B OCCUPANCIES. ELEVATORS THAT SERVE 
FOUR OR MORE STORIES THAT CONTAIN SPACE CLASSIFIED IN OCCUPANCY 
GROUP B, INCLUSIVE OF ANY LOBBY OR ENTRANCE LEVEL, SHALL PROVIDE 
ELEVATOR LOBBIES AT EVERY LEVEL SERVED BY SUCH ELEVATOR.

THE LOBBY ENCLOSURE SHALL SEPARATE THE ELEVATOR SHAFT ENCLOSURE 
DOORS FROM EACH FLOOR BY SMOKE PARTITIONS. IN ADDITION TO THE 
REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 710 FOR SMOKE PARTITIONS, DOORS PROTECTING 
OPENINGS IN THE ELEVATOR LOBBY ENCLOSURE WALLS SHALL ALSO COMPLY 
WITH SECTION 710.5.2.3 AND PENETRATIONS OF THE ELEVATOR LOBBY 
ENCLOSURE BY DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 710.8. ELEVATOR LOBBIES SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 
ONE MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 10 AND OTHER PROVISIONS 
WITHIN THIS CODE. ACCESS TO AN EXIT ON ANY STORY THROUGH AN ELEVATOR 
LOBBY SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT ACCESS TO AT LEAST ONE OTHER 
REQUIRED EXIT DOES NOT REQUIRE PASSING THROUGH THE ELEVATOR LOBBY.

EXCEPTIONS:

ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES  ARE NOT REQUIRED AT THE STREET FLOOR, 
PROVIDED THE ENTIRE STREET FLOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
ELEVATORS NOT REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED IN A SHAFT IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 712 ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE ENCLOSED ELEVATOR 
LOBBIES.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE ZERO-
CLEARANCE DOORS ARE PROVIDED AT THE HOISTWAY OPENING IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3002.6. SUCH DOORS SHALL BE TESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1784 WITHOUT AN ARTIFICIAL BOTTOM SEAL.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED ON FLOORS WITH LESS 
THAN 2,500 SQUARE FEET (232 M2), PROVIDED THAT THE COMMISSIONER 
ACCEPTS AN ALTERNATIVE DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION METHOD THAT 
ACCOMPLISHES THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, OR PROVIDED THAT THE 
COMMISSIONER DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION IS 
IMPRACTICABLE IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WHEREBY THE COMMISSIONER MAY 
AUTHORIZE AN EXEMPTION FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED ON GROUP R-2 
OCCUPIED FLOORS.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE ELEVATOR 
HOISTWAY IS PRESSURIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3006.1.2.
ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE ELEVATOR 
SERVES ONLY OPEN PARKING GARAGES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
406.5.
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BC 3002.4.2 ELEVATOR CAR TO 
ACCOMMODATE AMBULANCE STRETCHER
THE PROPOSED ELEVATOR CAR IS DESIGNED 
TO ACCOMMODATE A 24" X 84" AMBULANCE 
STRETCHER (WITH MIN. 5" RADIUS CORNERS) 
IN THE HORIZONTAL, OPEN POSITION.
ELEVATOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR EMERGENCY 
MEDICAL SERVICES (STAR OF LIFE), MIN. 3" 
HIGH, LOCATED ON BOTH JAMBS AT EACH 
HOISTWAY ENTRANCE.
STANDBY POWER TO BE PROVIDED IF 
REQUIRED PER SECTION 3002.4.1.
PROPOSED ELEVATOR IS IN COMPLIANCE.

BC 3007 – FIRE SERVICE ACCESS ELEVATOR (FASE)  
SEE NOTE ON SHEET G-005

KONE MONOSPACE 500 DX (350 FT)
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371BR_IH

UNIT TYPEUNIT NAME
 UNIT TAG

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION USE AS PER TABLE 
1004.1.2 IS 200 SF FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT.

UNIT AREA

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION IS PER NYCBC TABLE 
1004.1.2.

150 SF 23
J-22

ROOM OCCUPANCY TAG

ZONING USE 
GROUP OCCUPANCY GROUP

GROSS AREA
(OF UNIT LEVEL)

NUMBER OF MAXIMUM 
ALLOWED OCCUPANTS

EGRESS TRAVEL PATH 

EXIT SIGN

OVERFLOW DRAIN
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FD

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB

NYCBC 2022 TABLE 601

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR

BEARING WALLS 
EXTERIOR 2 HOUR
INTERIOR 2 HOUR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT 2 HOUR
PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS 

THIS BUILDING WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER BC 903

 3/32" = 1'-0"
FLOOR PLAN - L51

N

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.

8.
9.

10.

GENERAL NOTES: 

ALL APARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE 
DETECTORS, COMPLYING WITH NYCBC 908.7.  SEE REFLECTED CEILIGN 
PLANS, A -200 SERIES DWGS FOR LOCATIONS. 
ALL KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS TO BE EXHAUSTED BY MECHANICAL 
VENTILATION 
 ALL COMMON CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE 2-HR FIRE RATED; SEE 
PARTITION SCHEDULE ON A-601
ALL COMMON CORRIDOR DOORS SHALL BE 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED; SEE 
DOOR SCHEDULE ON A-602
 FOR WINDOW SIZES REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE ON A-602
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NOISE OUTPUT LIMITATIONS AS PER 
M.C. 928
MEP EXHAUST AIR DISCHARGES SHALL BE AT LEAST 10 FEET ABOVE THE 
SIDEWALK, FROM ANY WINDOW, FIRE ESCAPE, STAIR OR BALCONY AS PER 
M.C. 501.2.1
MEP VENTILATION INTAKE OPENING SHALL COMPLY WITH M.C. 401.4
ALL OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS WILL INCLUDE INSULATED 
BACKDRAFT GRAVITY DAMPER.
FINAL LOCATION OF ROOF DRAIN TO BE COORDINATED WITH MEP 
APPROVED DRAWINGS.
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BC 3002.4.2 ELEVATOR CAR TO 
ACCOMMODATE AMBULANCE STRETCHER
THE PROPOSED ELEVATOR CAR IS DESIGNED 
TO ACCOMMODATE A 24" X 84" AMBULANCE 
STRETCHER (WITH MIN. 5" RADIUS CORNERS) 
IN THE HORIZONTAL, OPEN POSITION.
ELEVATOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR EMERGENCY 
MEDICAL SERVICES (STAR OF LIFE), MIN. 3" 
HIGH, LOCATED ON BOTH JAMBS AT EACH 
HOISTWAY ENTRANCE.
STANDBY POWER TO BE PROVIDED IF 
REQUIRED PER SECTION 3002.4.1.
PROPOSED ELEVATOR IS IN COMPLIANCE.

BC 3007 – FIRE SERVICE ACCESS ELEVATOR (FASE)  
SEE NOTE ON SHEET G-005
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OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION USE AS PER TABLE 
1004.1.2 IS 200 SF FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT.
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CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB

NYCBC 2022 TABLE 601

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR

BEARING WALLS 
EXTERIOR 2 HOUR
INTERIOR 2 HOUR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT 2 HOUR
PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS 

THIS BUILDING WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER BC 903

 3/32" = 1'-0"
FLOOR PLAN - L61

N

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.

8.
9.

ALL APARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE 
DETECTORS, COMPLYING WITH NYCBC 908.7.  SEE REFLECTED CEILIGN 
PLANS, A -200 SERIES DWGS FOR LOCATIONS. 
ALL KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS TO BE EXHAUSTED BY MECHANICAL 
VENTILATION 
 ALL COMMON CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE 2-HR FIRE RATED; SEE 
PARTITION SCHEDULE ON A-601
ALL COMMON CORRIDOR DOORS SHALL BE 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED; SEE 
DOOR SCHEDULE ON A-602
 FOR WINDOW SIZES REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE ON A-602
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NOISE OUTPUT LIMITATIONS AS PER 
M.C. 928
MEP EXHAUST AIR DISCHARGES SHALL BE AT LEAST 10 FEET ABOVE THE 
SIDEWALK, FROM ANY WINDOW, FIRE ESCAPE, STAIR OR BALCONY AS PER 
M.C. 501.2.1
MEP VENTILATION INTAKE OPENING SHALL COMPLY WITH M.C. 401.4
ALL OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS WILL INCLUDE INSULATED 
BACKDRAFT GRAVITY DAMPER.
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1
A-303

1
A-304

STAIR A

STAIR B

ELEVATOR

MACHINE ROOM

TOP +301' - 0"
TOS +301' - 0"

4'-0" HT PARAPET WALL 
(TYP.)

D2

D2

D2

ROOF COMPLIANCE NOTE – LOCAL LAWS 92 & 94 OF 2019

PROPOSED SUSTAINABLE ROOF ZONE TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
NYC BUILDING CODE §1511.2 AND §1507.16, LOCAL LAWS 92 & 94 OF 
2019, AND BUILDINGS BULLETIN 2019-010.

THIS PROJECT WILL COMPLY VIA INSTALLATION OF A 
PHOTOVOLTAIC (SOLAR PANEL) SYSTEM.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SOLAR PV SYSTEM DESIGN, 
CAPACITY (MIN. 4kW), AND SPECIFICATIONS.

ACCESS PATH6' - 0" FDNY

Stair "A" shaft area = 116.75 sf. (16812 sq in.)
B.C. 713.12.1 = 16812 sq in. x 3.5% = 588.42 sq in.
use 26" x 26" (676 sq in.) smoke vent at bulkhead roof

Stair "A" shaft area = 124.06 sf. (17864.64sq in.)
B.C. 713.12.1 = 17864.64 sq in. x 3.5% = 625.26 sq in.
use 26" x 26" (676 sq in.) smoke vent at bulkhead roof

ACCESS PATH
6' - 0" FDNY 

ACCESS PATH6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH
6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH
6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH
6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH
6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH
6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH
6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH
6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH
6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH6' - 0" FDNY

ACCESS PATH6' - 0" FDNY

RD
OD

RD
OD

RD
OD

3.1

1

1

1

3.1

3.1

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

LEGEND

1000 SF
371BR_IH

UNIT TYPEUNIT NAME
 UNIT TAG

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION USE AS PER TABLE 
1004.1.2 IS 200 SF FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT.

UNIT AREA

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION IS PER NYCBC TABLE 
1004.1.2.

150 SF 23
J-22

ROOM OCCUPANCY TAG

ZONING USE 
GROUP OCCUPANCY GROUP

GROSS AREA
(OF UNIT LEVEL)

NUMBER OF MAXIMUM 
ALLOWED OCCUPANTS

EGRESS TRAVEL PATH 

EXIT SIGN

OVERFLOW DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN

FLOOR DRAIN

OD

RD

FD

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB

NYCBC 2022 TABLE 601

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR

BEARING WALLS 
EXTERIOR 2 HOUR
INTERIOR 2 HOUR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT 2 HOUR
PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS 

THIS BUILDING WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER BC 903

 3/32" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - ROOF

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.

8.
9.

10.

ALL APARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE 
DETECTORS, COMPLYING WITH NYCBC 908.7.  SEE REFLECTED CEILIGN 
PLANS, A -200 SERIES DWGS FOR LOCATIONS. 
ALL KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS TO BE EXHAUSTED BY MECHANICAL 
VENTILATION 
 ALL COMMON CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE 2-HR FIRE RATED; SEE 
PARTITION SCHEDULE ON A-601
ALL COMMON CORRIDOR DOORS SHALL BE 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED; SEE 
DOOR SCHEDULE ON A-602
 FOR WINDOW SIZES REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE ON A-602
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NOISE OUTPUT LIMITATIONS AS PER 
M.C. 928
MEP EXHAUST AIR DISCHARGES SHALL BE AT LEAST 10 FEET ABOVE THE 
SIDEWALK, FROM ANY WINDOW, FIRE ESCAPE, STAIR OR BALCONY AS PER 
M.C. 501.2.1
MEP VENTILATION INTAKE OPENING SHALL COMPLY WITH M.C. 401.4
ALL OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS WILL INCLUDE INSULATED 
BACKDRAFT GRAVITY DAMPER.
FINAL LOCATION OF ROOF DRAIN TO BE COORDINATED WITH MEP 
APPROVED DRAWINGS.

GENERAL NOTES: 
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codes. 
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PROVIDE GOOSENECK SMOKE 
VENT WITH WMS PER BC 713.12.1. 

MIN. REQUIRED VENT AREA SHALL 
BE NOT LESS THAN 3.5% FOR THE 
MAXIMUM SHAFT AREA AT ANY 
FLOOR.  

16812 sq in. x 3.5% = 588.42 sq in.
PROPOSED VENTING AREA TO BE 
MIN. 7 SF FOR EACH STAIRWELL.

REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS.  

PROVIDE GOOSENECK SMOKE 
VENT WITH WMS PER BC 713.12.1. 

MIN. REQUIRED VENT AREA SHALL 
BE NOT LESS THAN 3.5% FOR THE 
MAXIMUM SHAFT AREA AT ANY 
FLOOR.  

17864.64 sq in. x 3.5% = 625.26 sq in. 
PROPOSED VENTING AREA TO BE 
MIN. 7 SF FOR EACH STAIRWELL.

REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS.  1
A-303

1
A-304

ROOF BELOW 

ROOF OF STAIR
BULKHEAD

ROOF OF
BULKHEAD

+309' - 6"

+309' - 6"

ROOF LADDER

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

LEGEND

1000 SF
371BR_IH

UNIT TYPEUNIT NAME
 UNIT TAG

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION USE AS PER TABLE 
1004.1.2 IS 200 SF FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT.

UNIT AREA

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION IS PER NYCBC TABLE 
1004.1.2.

150 SF 23
J-22

ROOM OCCUPANCY TAG

ZONING USE 
GROUP OCCUPANCY GROUP

GROSS AREA
(OF UNIT LEVEL)

NUMBER OF MAXIMUM 
ALLOWED OCCUPANTS

EGRESS TRAVEL PATH 

EXIT SIGN

OVERFLOW DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN

FLOOR DRAIN

OD

RD

FD

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB

NYCBC 2022 TABLE 601

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR

BEARING WALLS 
EXTERIOR 2 HOUR
INTERIOR 2 HOUR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCL. 2 HOUR
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT 2 HOUR
PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS AND SHAFTS 

THIS BUILDING WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER BC 903

 3/32" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - BULKHEAD

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.

8.
9.

ALL APARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE 
DETECTORS, COMPLYING WITH NYCBC 908.7.  SEE REFLECTED CEILIGN 
PLANS, A -200 SERIES DWGS FOR LOCATIONS. 
ALL KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS TO BE EXHAUSTED BY MECHANICAL 
VENTILATION 
 ALL COMMON CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE 2-HR FIRE RATED; SEE 
PARTITION SCHEDULE ON A-601
ALL COMMON CORRIDOR DOORS SHALL BE 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED; SEE 
DOOR SCHEDULE ON A-602
 FOR WINDOW SIZES REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE ON A-602
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NOISE OUTPUT LIMITATIONS AS PER 
M.C. 928
MEP EXHAUST AIR DISCHARGES SHALL BE AT LEAST 10 FEET ABOVE THE 
SIDEWALK, FROM ANY WINDOW, FIRE ESCAPE, STAIR OR BALCONY AS PER 
M.C. 501.2.1
MEP VENTILATION INTAKE OPENING SHALL COMPLY WITH M.C. 401.4
ALL OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS WILL INCLUDE INSULATED 
BACKDRAFT GRAVITY DAMPER.
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Level 2
+115' - 0"

Mean Curb Level
+100' - 2 13/32"

Level 3
+127' - 0"

Level 4
+139' - 0"

Level 5 (Terrace)
+151' - 0"

Level 6
+161' - 0"

Level 7
+171' - 0"

Level 8
+181' - 0"

Level 9
+191' - 0"

Level 10
+201' - 0"

Level 11
+211' - 0"

Level 12
+221' - 0"

Level 13
+231' - 0"

Level 14
+241' - 0"

Level 15
+251' - 0"

Level 16
+261' - 0"

Level 17
+271' - 0"

Level 18
+281' - 0"

Level 19
+291' - 0"

Roof
+301' - 0"

Bulkhead
+309' - 6"

Level 1 (Retail)
+100' - 0"

Level 1 (Garage Entry)
+98' - 6"

Cellar
+89' - 6"

Level 1 (Residential Bldg)
+102' - 6"
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 3/32" = 1'-0"1 EAST ELEVATION

PROPOSED BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

NYCBC 1403.8, LL15 OF 2020

1403.8.1 EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, AND ANY ASSOCIATED OPENINGS, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS UP TO 75 FEET (22 860 
MM) ABOVE GRADE. MATERIALS OTHER THAN BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AGGREGATE OF 10 SQUARE FEET (0.93 M2) WITHIN 
ANY 10 FEET (3048 MM) BY 10 FEET (3048 MM) SQUARE AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL BELOW 75 FEET (22 860 MM) ABOVE GRADE.
EXCEPTIONS:
WHERE GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK CITY ZONING RESOLUTION, TRANSPARENT BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL WITH 
A UV-REFLECTIVE PATTERN AND A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 27 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
IN AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AND SHADED X-ZONES WHERE FLOOD RESISTANT GLAZING IS PROPOSED AND GROUND FLOOR 
TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK CITY ZONING RESOLUTION, TRANSPARENT BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL WITH A UV-REFLECTIVE 
PATTERN AND A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 36 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

1403.8.2 BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS
BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS REGARDLESS OF THEIR HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE.

1403.8.3 FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS
FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS LOCATED 75 FEET (22 860 MM) OR LESS ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS.

1403.8.4 ADJACENCY TO GREEN ROOFS
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, AND ANY ASSOCIATED OPENINGS, INSTALLED ADJACENT TO A GREEN ROOF SYSTEM ON THE SAME BUILDING SHALL 
BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS UP TO 12 FEET (3657.6 MM) ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.

BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL. A MATERIAL OR ASSEMBLY THAT HAS, OR HAS BEEN TREATED TO HAVE A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 25 IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY BIRD COLLISION DETERRENCE MATERIAL THREAT FACTOR REFERENCE STANDARD, OR 
WITH THE AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY BIRD-FRIENDLY MATERIALS EVALUATION PROGRAM AT CARNEGIE MUSEUM’S AVIAN RESEARCH CENTER 
TEST PROTOCOL, OR WITH A RELEVANT ASTM STANDARD.

BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS. MONOLITHIC GLAZING INSTALLATIONS THAT PROVIDE A CLEAR LINE OF SIGHT ON THE EXTERIOR OF BUILDINGS, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GLASS AWNINGS, GLASS HANDRAILS AND GUARDS, GLASS WIND BREAK PANELS, OR GLASS ACOUSTIC BARRIERS.

FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS. ONE OR MORE PANELS OF GLASS THAT PROVIDE A CLEAR LINE OF SIGHT THROUGH SUCH ELEMENTS CREATING THE 
ILLUSION OF A VOID LEADING TO THE OTHER SIDE, INCLUDING PARALLEL GLASS ELEMENTS, AT A DISTANCE OF 17 FEET (5182 MM) OR LESS, OR A 
CONVERGENCE OF GLASS SIDES CREATING A PERPENDICULAR, ACUTE OR OBTUSE CORNER. 

BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL NOTES: 
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Level 2
+115' - 0"

Mean Curb Level
+100' - 2 13/32"

Level 3
+127' - 0"

Level 4
+139' - 0"

Level 5 (Terrace)
+151' - 0"

Level 6
+161' - 0"

Level 7
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Level 1 (Retail)
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PROPOSED BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

NYCBC 1403.8, LL15 OF 2020

1403.8.1 EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, AND ANY ASSOCIATED OPENINGS, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS UP TO 75 FEET (22 860 
MM) ABOVE GRADE. MATERIALS OTHER THAN BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AGGREGATE OF 10 SQUARE FEET (0.93 M2) WITHIN 
ANY 10 FEET (3048 MM) BY 10 FEET (3048 MM) SQUARE AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL BELOW 75 FEET (22 860 MM) ABOVE GRADE.
EXCEPTIONS:
WHERE GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK CITY ZONING RESOLUTION, TRANSPARENT BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL WITH 
A UV-REFLECTIVE PATTERN AND A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 27 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
IN AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AND SHADED X-ZONES WHERE FLOOD RESISTANT GLAZING IS PROPOSED AND GROUND FLOOR 
TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK CITY ZONING RESOLUTION, TRANSPARENT BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL WITH A UV-REFLECTIVE 
PATTERN AND A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 36 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

1403.8.2 BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS
BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS REGARDLESS OF THEIR HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE.

1403.8.3 FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS
FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS LOCATED 75 FEET (22 860 MM) OR LESS ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS.

1403.8.4 ADJACENCY TO GREEN ROOFS
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, AND ANY ASSOCIATED OPENINGS, INSTALLED ADJACENT TO A GREEN ROOF SYSTEM ON THE SAME BUILDING SHALL 
BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS UP TO 12 FEET (3657.6 MM) ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.

BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL. A MATERIAL OR ASSEMBLY THAT HAS, OR HAS BEEN TREATED TO HAVE A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 25 IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY BIRD COLLISION DETERRENCE MATERIAL THREAT FACTOR REFERENCE STANDARD, OR 
WITH THE AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY BIRD-FRIENDLY MATERIALS EVALUATION PROGRAM AT CARNEGIE MUSEUM’S AVIAN RESEARCH CENTER 
TEST PROTOCOL, OR WITH A RELEVANT ASTM STANDARD.

BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS. MONOLITHIC GLAZING INSTALLATIONS THAT PROVIDE A CLEAR LINE OF SIGHT ON THE EXTERIOR OF BUILDINGS, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GLASS AWNINGS, GLASS HANDRAILS AND GUARDS, GLASS WIND BREAK PANELS, OR GLASS ACOUSTIC BARRIERS.

FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS. ONE OR MORE PANELS OF GLASS THAT PROVIDE A CLEAR LINE OF SIGHT THROUGH SUCH ELEMENTS CREATING THE 
ILLUSION OF A VOID LEADING TO THE OTHER SIDE, INCLUDING PARALLEL GLASS ELEMENTS, AT A DISTANCE OF 17 FEET (5182 MM) OR LESS, OR A 
CONVERGENCE OF GLASS SIDES CREATING A PERPENDICULAR, ACUTE OR OBTUSE CORNER. 

BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL NOTES: 
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any person, firm or corporation for any purpose whatsoever without the 
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dimensions on these drawings shall have precendence over scaled 
dimensions. Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all 
dimensions and conditions on the job, and this office must be notified of 
any variation from the dimensions and conditions shown by these 
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PROPOSED BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

NYCBC 1403.8, LL15 OF 2020

1403.8.1 EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, AND ANY ASSOCIATED OPENINGS, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS UP TO 75 FEET (22 860 
MM) ABOVE GRADE. MATERIALS OTHER THAN BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AGGREGATE OF 10 SQUARE FEET (0.93 M2) WITHIN 
ANY 10 FEET (3048 MM) BY 10 FEET (3048 MM) SQUARE AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL BELOW 75 FEET (22 860 MM) ABOVE GRADE.
EXCEPTIONS:
WHERE GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK CITY ZONING RESOLUTION, TRANSPARENT BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL WITH 
A UV-REFLECTIVE PATTERN AND A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 27 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
IN AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AND SHADED X-ZONES WHERE FLOOD RESISTANT GLAZING IS PROPOSED AND GROUND FLOOR 
TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK CITY ZONING RESOLUTION, TRANSPARENT BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL WITH A UV-REFLECTIVE 
PATTERN AND A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 36 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

1403.8.2 BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS
BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS REGARDLESS OF THEIR HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE.

1403.8.3 FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS
FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS LOCATED 75 FEET (22 860 MM) OR LESS ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS.

1403.8.4 ADJACENCY TO GREEN ROOFS
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, AND ANY ASSOCIATED OPENINGS, INSTALLED ADJACENT TO A GREEN ROOF SYSTEM ON THE SAME BUILDING SHALL 
BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS UP TO 12 FEET (3657.6 MM) ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.

BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL. A MATERIAL OR ASSEMBLY THAT HAS, OR HAS BEEN TREATED TO HAVE A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 25 IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY BIRD COLLISION DETERRENCE MATERIAL THREAT FACTOR REFERENCE STANDARD, OR 
WITH THE AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY BIRD-FRIENDLY MATERIALS EVALUATION PROGRAM AT CARNEGIE MUSEUM’S AVIAN RESEARCH CENTER 
TEST PROTOCOL, OR WITH A RELEVANT ASTM STANDARD.

BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS. MONOLITHIC GLAZING INSTALLATIONS THAT PROVIDE A CLEAR LINE OF SIGHT ON THE EXTERIOR OF BUILDINGS, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GLASS AWNINGS, GLASS HANDRAILS AND GUARDS, GLASS WIND BREAK PANELS, OR GLASS ACOUSTIC BARRIERS.

FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS. ONE OR MORE PANELS OF GLASS THAT PROVIDE A CLEAR LINE OF SIGHT THROUGH SUCH ELEMENTS CREATING THE 
ILLUSION OF A VOID LEADING TO THE OTHER SIDE, INCLUDING PARALLEL GLASS ELEMENTS, AT A DISTANCE OF 17 FEET (5182 MM) OR LESS, OR A 
CONVERGENCE OF GLASS SIDES CREATING A PERPENDICULAR, ACUTE OR OBTUSE CORNER. 
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PROPOSED BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

NYCBC 1403.8, LL15 OF 2020

1403.8.1 EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, AND ANY ASSOCIATED OPENINGS, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS UP TO 75 FEET (22 860 
MM) ABOVE GRADE. MATERIALS OTHER THAN BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AGGREGATE OF 10 SQUARE FEET (0.93 M2) WITHIN 
ANY 10 FEET (3048 MM) BY 10 FEET (3048 MM) SQUARE AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL BELOW 75 FEET (22 860 MM) ABOVE GRADE.
EXCEPTIONS:
WHERE GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK CITY ZONING RESOLUTION, TRANSPARENT BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL WITH 
A UV-REFLECTIVE PATTERN AND A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 27 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
IN AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AND SHADED X-ZONES WHERE FLOOD RESISTANT GLAZING IS PROPOSED AND GROUND FLOOR 
TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK CITY ZONING RESOLUTION, TRANSPARENT BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL WITH A UV-REFLECTIVE 
PATTERN AND A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 36 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

1403.8.2 BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS
BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS REGARDLESS OF THEIR HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE.

1403.8.3 FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS
FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS LOCATED 75 FEET (22 860 MM) OR LESS ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS.

1403.8.4 ADJACENCY TO GREEN ROOFS
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, AND ANY ASSOCIATED OPENINGS, INSTALLED ADJACENT TO A GREEN ROOF SYSTEM ON THE SAME BUILDING SHALL 
BE CONSTRUCTED WITH BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIALS UP TO 12 FEET (3657.6 MM) ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.

BIRD FRIENDLY MATERIAL. A MATERIAL OR ASSEMBLY THAT HAS, OR HAS BEEN TREATED TO HAVE A MAXIMUM THREAT FACTOR OF 25 IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY BIRD COLLISION DETERRENCE MATERIAL THREAT FACTOR REFERENCE STANDARD, OR 
WITH THE AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY BIRD-FRIENDLY MATERIALS EVALUATION PROGRAM AT CARNEGIE MUSEUM’S AVIAN RESEARCH CENTER 
TEST PROTOCOL, OR WITH A RELEVANT ASTM STANDARD.

BIRD HAZARD INSTALLATIONS. MONOLITHIC GLAZING INSTALLATIONS THAT PROVIDE A CLEAR LINE OF SIGHT ON THE EXTERIOR OF BUILDINGS, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GLASS AWNINGS, GLASS HANDRAILS AND GUARDS, GLASS WIND BREAK PANELS, OR GLASS ACOUSTIC BARRIERS.

FLY-THROUGH CONDITIONS. ONE OR MORE PANELS OF GLASS THAT PROVIDE A CLEAR LINE OF SIGHT THROUGH SUCH ELEMENTS CREATING THE 
ILLUSION OF A VOID LEADING TO THE OTHER SIDE, INCLUDING PARALLEL GLASS ELEMENTS, AT A DISTANCE OF 17 FEET (5182 MM) OR LESS, OR A 
CONVERGENCE OF GLASS SIDES CREATING A PERPENDICULAR, ACUTE OR OBTUSE CORNER. 
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